




Board of Sewer Commissioner’s Minutes  July 13, 2021 
 

2 
 
 

 
Voted:  Judy Froman moved, and Peter Meier seconded to approve the minutes of April 27, 2021. 
Vote: 4-0-1.  Mary Jane Mastrangelo abstained. 
 

7. Cape Cod and Island Water Protection Fund Financing update 
 
Town Administrator Tony Schiavi said that this past Spring, Bourne was awarded a subsidy to the SRF 
loan in the amount of 1.165 million dollars, and at that time they didn’t know how the subsidy would 
be applied to the SRF.  On about June 22nd, Mr. Schiavi was notified by the Clean Water Trust that they 
would be sending an updated financing agreement to the Town that needed to be executed by the end 
of the fiscal year.  He said it was signed and sent back to them.  This makes the net loan to SRF about 
3.341 million dollars.  The subsidy will be applied over four years.  He said that in beginning they 
started off with a $500.00 increase in the sewer rate and with the adjusted budget they decreased it to 
about $283.00 and now with the subsidy, it will be about a $259.00 increase.  The first debt payment 
will be due in July 2023.  

 
8. New Wastewater Treatment Plant – Armory Rd. 

 
Mr. Schiavi said that they did the clear water test last week and it went well.  DEP had a few minor 
comments.  He said now they need to wait for the authorization to operate and they need to have a 
dedicated phone line installed that goes to the pump station.   
 

9. Board of Sewer Commissioners Reorganization – Discussion and possible vote  
 

Vice-Chair MacDonald said that Jim Potter was the Chair of the Board of Sewer Commissioners and 
was not re-elected therefore there is an open seat.   

 
Judy Froman nominated Jared MacDonald for Chair of the Board of Sewer Commissioners and Peter 
Meier, seconded for discussion.  

 
Ms. Froman said that Vice-Chair MacDonald has been involved with a lot of the recent discussions and 
can provide that continuity.  

 
Vice-Chair MacDonald said that he and Mr. Potter have been working outside the bounds of the rest of 
the board for the last few years by meeting with Wareham.  They fostered conversations regarding the 
future sewering of the Town of Bourne.  

 
Mary Jane Mastrangelo asked Vice-Chair MacDonald about how he views the position of not working 
outside of the board to get things accomplished but to work with the Board to get things accomplished.  
Vice-Chair MacDonald responded by saying the past couple of years they did have to go outside of the 
Board to maintain the meetings with Wareham and not have a full quorum of the Board of Sewer 
Commissioners every time they met was because it was something that they knew was going to take 
time by working with another town.  He said they met sometimes several times a week and it was 
important to keep the continuity going. He feels that they were very good about keeping the Board 
abreast of all their meetings.  He said that this is something that they would like to continue and maybe 
have a full quorum of the Board at some of those meetings.  

 



Board of Sewer Commissioner’s Minutes  July 13, 2021 
 

3 
 
 

Ms. Froman said that it has been apparent that there was not a clear avenue to having discussions and 
who were the players.  Vice-Chair MacDonald said it would be very difficult to get all the Sewer 
Commissioners in both Towns involved.  

 
Ms. Mastrangelo asked how the strategy for these discussions developed and had there been strategy 
discussions with the whole board.  Vice-Chair MacDonald said they did have meetings with the Board, 
and it was agreed within the Board in the beginning that he, Jim Potter, and Glenn Cannon would have 
these meetings to try and sort out some of the issues that were brought up at the Bourne Sewer 
Commissioner meetings.   

 
Ms. Mastrangelo asked how he sees this going forward and Vice-Chair MacDonald said that from this 
point there have been changes and they are going to need to regroup and have a few meetings with both 
Boards of Sewer Commissioners and possibly even the Wareham Board of Selectmen. 

 
Ms. Mastrangelo said that she is interested in being Chair and one of the reasons that she is interested 
in being Chair is she feels that opportunities for citizen input is needed and with Environmental Partners 
throughout the whole process, she would like to see the re-organization of the Wastewater Advisory 
Committee.  She would like to see the Board of Sewer Commissioners establish a Policy Committee 
because there are major policies that need to be implemented in terms of allocation, sewer use 
regulations, retained earnings, and financial policies.  

 
Ms. Mastrangelo told Vice-Chair MacDonald that if he is confident that he can facilitate all the issues 
in terms of policy, and finance and working with Wareham and managing the Comprehensive 
Wastewater Management Plan to make sure that all of those things are done in a timely basis, then she 
may be able to support him.   

 
There was more discussion about informing the public and about sewering a Town. George Slade said 
that he is interested in supporting Ms. Mastrangelo because of her unusual qualifications, and he is still 
open to this discussion.  

 
Peter Meier nominated Mary Jane Mastrangelo for Chair of the Board of Sewer Commissioners and 
George Slade, seconded. 

 
Ms. Mastrangelo said that people know her for being on the Finance Committee.  She talked about 
working together with others to get important tasks done.  She said her strengths are administration and 
finance.  She talked about her successful experience while being the Chair of the Wastewater Building 
Committee.  She talked about the things she would like to accomplish while serving on the Board of 
Sewer Commissioners. Mr. Slade added that collaboration is important.  

 
Voted:  Peter Meier moved, and Judy Froman seconded to nominate Jared MacDonald and Mary Jane 
Mastrangelo to be considered for the position of Chair of the Bourne Board of Sewer Commissioners. 

  
Vote: 

George Slade – Mary Jane Mastrangelo 
Judy Froman – Jared MacDonald 
Peter Meier - Mary Jane Mastrangelo 



Board of Sewer Commissioner’s Minutes  July 13, 2021 
 

4 
 
 

Mary Jane Mastrangelo - Mary Jane Mastrangelo  
Jared MacDonald - Jared MacDonald 
 
Mary Jane Mastrangelo will be the next Chair of the Board of Sewer Commissioners. 

  
Voted:  Peter Meier moved, and Judy Froman seconded to nominate Jared MacDonald to be 
considered for the position of Vice-Chair of the Bourne Board of Sewer Commissioners. 

  
 Vote: 

George Slade – Jared MacDonald 
Judy Froman – Jared MacDonald 
Peter Meier - Jared MacDonald 
Mary Jane Mastrangelo - Jared MacDonald 
Jared MacDonald - Jared MacDonald 

  
Jared MacDonald will be the next Vice-Chair of the Board of Sewer Commissioners. 

 
Voted:  Judy Froman moved, and Peter Meier seconded to nominate George Slade to be considered 
for the position of Clerk of the Bourne Board of Sewer Commissioners. 

  
 Vote: 

George Slade – George Slade 
Judy Froman – George Slade 
Peter Meier - George Slade 
Mary Jane Mastrangelo - George Slade 
Jared MacDonald - George Slade 

  
George Slade will be the next Clerk of the Board of Sewer Commissioners. 

 
10.       Correspondence  
 

George Slade said there were three pieces of correspondence.  There was an email from K. Beer 
regarding a wastewater outfall pipe, a letter from S&K Conlin regarding a wastewater outfall pipe, 
and a letter from Joint Base Cape Cod regarding water and wastewater assets through the Converge 
contract.  

    
11.        Adjourn 
     
Voted:  Peter Meier moved, and George Slade seconded to adjourn. 
Vote: 5-0-0. 
 
This meeting of the Bourne Board of Sewer Commissioners was adjourned at 7:49 PM. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

Kim Johnson, Recording Secretary 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
June 1, 2021 
 
 
Ms. Susan Perez, Executive Director 
The Massachusetts Clean Water Trust 
One Center Plaza 
Suite 430 
Boston, MA 02108 
 
 
Dear Ms. Perez: 
 
The Cape Cod and Islands Water Protection Fund Management Board awarded its first subsidies for 
water quality improvement projects consistent with the Cape Cod Area Wide Water Quality Plan at 
its April 14, 2021 meeting.  I am writing to request The Massachusetts Clean Water Trust restrict 
funds in the Cape Cod and Islands Water Protection Fund (CCIWPF) for these projects.  
 
The CCIWPF Management Board voted contingent subsidy awards for projects listed on the 2020 
and 2021 Clean Water State Revolving Fund Intended Use Plans (IUPs) and final subsidy awards for 
projects on the 2018 and 2019 IUPs. These subsidies are to be paid over a four-year period. 
 
The CCIWPF Management Board also voted to award subsidies on towns’ pre-existing debt, subject 
to eligibility requirements and verification. The Commission is currently working with the towns and 
the CCIWPF Management Board’s consultant, PFM Financial Advisors, to verify these subsidies. 
Direction regarding these awards will be sent once verification is complete. 
 
Based on the foregoing, and confirmed in the attached CCIWPF Management Board draft minutes of 
April 14, 2021, please restrict in subsidiary accounts one fourth of the following subsidies awarded, 
as indicated in the Year One Payment/Set Aside column: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



IUP 
Year 

Town 
 

SRF 
ID 

Project Project Cost Subsidy 
Awarded 

Year One 
Payment/ 
Set Aside 

2018 Chatham 4430 Phase 1D $8,174,858 $2,043,715 $510,928.75 
2018 Harwich 4424 Phase 2 Sewer $22,214,467 $5,553,617 $1,388,404.25 
2019 Chatham 4516 Sewer Extension $1,324,983 $331,246 $82,811.50 

2019 Bourne 4519 
Buzzards Bay 
Facility 

$4,660,410 $1,165,103 $291,275.75 

2019 Orleans 4486 Downtown Facility $59,409,200 $14,852,300 $3,713,075.00 
2020 Barnstable 6675 WW Pump Station $1,000,000 $500,000 $125,000.00 

2020 Barnstable 6714 
Strawberry Hill 
Expansion 

$13,275,023 $3,318,756 $829,689.00 

2020 Barnstable 6711 
Rte 28/Yarmouth 
Rd Sewer 

$1,853,762 $463,441 $115,860.25 

2020 Barnstable 6730 Solids Handling $8,495,050 $2,123,763 $530,940.75 

2021 Chatham 6768 
Queen Anne 
Pump Station 
Upgrade 

$2,464,000 $616,000 $154,000.00 

2021 Chatham 6772 
Stormwater 
Improvement 

$6,161,000 $1,540,250 $385,062.50 

2021 Barnstable 6883 Rte 28 Expansion $17,106,000 $4,276,500 $1,069,125.00 

2021 Barnstable 6788 
Pump Station 
Improvements 

$2,000,000 $500,000 $125,000.00 

2021 Mashpee 6749 Phase 1 System $51,200,000 $12,800,000 $3,200,000.00 

2021 Falmouth 6759 
TASA 
Improvements 

$19,000,000 $4,750,000 $1,187,500.00 

       
TOTAL    $218,338,753 $54,834,691 $13,708,673.00 

 
Please provide confirmation, on a quarterly basis, of the subsidies expended from the CCIWPF and 
applied to towns’ Clean Water Trust loans.  
 
Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thank you for your assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kristy Senatori 
Executive Director 
 
Enclosure 



 

 

Financing No:  CWP-19-07 Date:  November 6, 2019 

Borrower:  Town of Bourne 

Initial Obligation Amount: $4,660,410 

 

Financing Type:     

[ X ] Loan       

[  ] Bond Purchase Obligation 

 

AMENDMENT TO 

FINANCING AGREEMENT 

 

This Amendment (this “Amendment”) amends the existing Financing Agreement 

referenced above (the “Existing Agreement”) entered into by and between the Massachusetts 

Clean Water Trust (together with its successors and assigns, the “Trust”), an instrumentality of 

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the “Commonwealth) and the borrower listed above, a 

political subdivision or public instrumentality (together with its successors and assigns, the 

“Borrower”).   

Following the execution of the Existing Agreement, the financing contemplated by the 

Existing Agreement has qualified for one or more additional subsidies expected to be applied as 

principal forgiveness. Pursuant to this Amendment, the Trust and the Borrower agree that the 

Existing Agreement shall be amended to include Schedule B hereto as Schedule B to the Existing 

Agreement. All references in the Existing Agreement (including in the Terms and Conditions 

thereto and all Exhibits to such Existing Agreement) to the “Financing Agreement” shall be 

deemed to refer to the Existing Agreement as amended by this Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trust and the Borrower have caused this Amendment to 

be executed by their duly Authorized Officers the day and year first above written. 

MASSACHUSETTS CLEAN WATER TRUST 

By______________________________ 

Authorized Officer 

 

BORROWER 

By________________________________ 

Authorized Officer  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 37521267-66CA-4EFA-A663-9AC641AD0636



SCHEDULE B 

Additional Covenants and Conditions  

(Principal Forgiveness - Cape Cod and Islands Water Protection Fund and  

Disadvantaged Communities/Renewable Energy Projects) 

In addition to the covenants and conditions and the obligations of the Borrower contained 

elsewhere in the Financing Agreement, the following covenants and conditions shall pertain to 

the Loan and the Local Governmental Obligations: 

1. The Cape Cod and Islands Water Protection Fund Management Board (the 

“Management Board”), has approved an additional subsidy with respect to the Loan financing 

the Project from amounts on deposit in the Cape Cod and Islands Water Protection Fund (the 

“Fund”) established by MGL c.29C, §19. The Management Board approved the maximum 

amount of such additional subsidy, which subsidy is expected to be applied by the Trust as 

principal forgiveness in four annual installments. Each such installment is subject to approval 

by the Management Board and to the availability of sufficient funds being on deposit in the 

Fund at the time of application. In the event that principal is not forgiven as expected, as a 

result of insufficient funds or otherwise, the portion not forgiven will be subject to permanent 

financing and repayment. 

2.  In addition, the Trust has determined that the Borrower is a Disadvantaged 

Community eligible to receive funds made available for additional subsidy in the form of 

principal forgiveness, to finance Project Costs in an amount equal to the Loan’s pro rata share of 

funds to be made available for Disadvantaged Communities and/or Renewal Energy projects 

3. Following receipt by the Trust of the Borrower’s Interim Loan Note in a principal 

amount equal to the Initial Obligation Amount (i.e. the maximum principal amount of the Loan), 

the Trust will make disbursements from time to time, in accordance with Section 10(c) of the 

Terms and Conditions, to the Borrower to pay Costs of the Project, subject to compliance by the 

Borrower with the provisions of the Financing Agreement.   

4. Subject to the availability of funds, installments of principal forgiveness with 

respect to the Project will be applied to the Interim Loan following completion of the Project in a 

manner that complies with all conditions herein, in the Financing Agreement and in the Project 

Regulatory Agreement, as evidenced by the Department’s issuance of a Project Completion 

Certificate applicable to the Project.  

(a) Each installment of principal forgiveness applied prior to the permanent financing 

of the Loan shall be applied to the Interim Loan through an amendment to the Interim Loan Note 

to reduce its principal amount by the amount of such installment; thereafter the reduced Interim 

Loan Note shall remain outstanding until permanent financing (subject to further reductions by 

additional installments of principal forgiveness, if any).   

(b) At the time of permanent financing, the amount to be permanently financed shall 

equal the then-outstanding amount of the Interim Loan Note less the amount (the “Remaining 

Expected Subsidy”), if any, of principal forgiveness (in the case of the subsidy from the Fund, in 

113355601v.2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 37521267-66CA-4EFA-A663-9AC641AD0636



amounts approved by the Management Board) that (i) has not yet been applied and (ii) is 

expected to be applied in the future.  The Interim Loan Note shall be amended in connection with 

such permanent financing to equal the Remaining Expected Subsidy. The reduced Interim Loan 

Note shall remain outstanding until principal is forgiven; provided that if any expected 

installment of the Remaining Expected Subsidy shall be reduced or eliminated (in the case of 

subsidy from the Fund, as a result of a lack of sufficient funds on deposit in the Fund at the 

applicable time), then the allocable portion of the Interim Loan Note may be permanently 

financed and Payments thereon shall be payable on the Payment Dates and in an amount equal to 

such reduced or eliminated installment set forth in Schedule C, as the same may be subsequently 

amended, as provided herein and in the Agreement. 

5. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Borrower acknowledges that if the 

Department fails to issue the applicable Project Completion Certificate because of the 

Borrower’s failure to comply with the conditions herein, in the Financing Agreement and in the 

Project Regulatory Agreement, then the Loan shall not receive principal forgiveness on the 

amount borrowed and Payments thereon shall be payable on the Payment Dates and in a 

maximum principal amount equal to the Initial Obligation Amount set forth in Schedule C, as the 

same may be subsequently amended, as provided herein and in the Agreement. 

6. The Borrower further acknowledges that the Department, in the exercise of its 

audit procedures under the Project Regulatory Agreement, may determine that certain Project 

Costs paid from amounts deposited in a Project Account are ineligible to be financed with the 

Loan as provided herein.  In such event, on and after the date of such determination by the 

Department, a portion of the Initial Obligation Amount (determined on a Pro-Rata Basis as 

hereinafter defined) equal to the amount of such ineligible Project Costs shall bear interest at the 

Interest Rate or such other rate determined in accordance with Section 4(c) of the Terms and 

Conditions.  As used in this Paragraph 5, the term “Pro-Rata Basis” means the portion of each 

Payment allocable to the principal amount of the Loan payable hereunder subsequent to the date 

of a determination by the Department as described in this Paragraph 5 as is equal, as nearly as 

practicable, to the ratio by which the amount of ineligible Project Costs paid from the applicable 

Project Account bears to the Initial Obligation Amount.  Upon any such occurrence the Trust 

shall recalculate the amount to be applied as principal forgiveness on the Loan, shall certify such 

amounts to the Borrower and shall amend Schedule C attached hereto to reflect the Payments 

thereafter payable hereunder, and shall surrender the Local Governmental Obligations to the 

Borrower in exchange for amended or substitute Local Governmental Obligations reflecting such 

change in Payments. 

7. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, this Schedule B may 

be amended by the Trust upon notice to the Borrower to the extent necessary to comply with the 

provisions of the Federal Act or the Enabling Act (including, without limitation, Section 19 and 

20 thereof), provided that, except to the extent otherwise expressly provided in the Agreement or 

this Schedule B, no such amendment shall be made which materially adversely affects the rights 

or obligations of the Borrower under the Agreement without the prior written consent of the 

Borrower. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 37521267-66CA-4EFA-A663-9AC641AD0636



Draft Schedule C

Prepared by MCWT Jun, 18 2021 - 1:29 PM

CWP-19-07

Initial Obligation Amount 4,660,410.00 Loan Origination Fee ($5.5/1000) 23,184.37

Loan Forgiveness* 153,794.00 Loan Term (in years) 20

Cape Cod Fund Subsidy* 291,275.75 Loan Rate 2.00%

Net Loan Obligation 4,215,340.25 Closing Date 5/11/2022

First Interest 7/15/2022

First Principal 1/15/2023

Date Principal Interest Total Debt Service

Admin Fee 

(0.15%)

Loan 

Origination 

Fee

Total Debt 

Service Annual Debt Service

5/11/2022

7/15/2022 14,987.88 14,987.88 3,161.51 23,184.37 41,333.76

1/15/2023 170,515.00 42,153.41 212,668.41 3,161.51 215,829.92 257,163.67

7/15/2023 40,448.26 40,448.26 3,033.62 43,481.88

1/15/2024 174,221.00 40,448.26 214,669.26 3,033.62 217,702.88 261,184.76

7/15/2024 38,706.05 38,706.05 2,902.95 41,609.00

1/15/2025 178,007.00 38,706.05 216,713.05 2,902.95 219,616.00 261,225.01

7/15/2025 36,925.98 36,925.98 2,769.45 39,695.43

1/15/2026 181,876.00 36,925.98 218,801.98 2,769.45 221,571.43 261,266.86

7/15/2026 35,107.22 35,107.22 2,633.04 37,740.26

1/15/2027 185,829.00 35,107.22 220,936.22 2,633.04 223,569.26 261,309.52

7/15/2027 33,248.93 33,248.93 2,493.67 35,742.60

1/15/2028 189,867.00 33,248.93 223,115.93 2,493.67 225,609.60 261,352.20

7/15/2028 31,350.26 31,350.26 2,351.27 33,701.53

1/15/2029 193,994.00 31,350.26 225,344.26 2,351.27 227,695.53 261,397.06

7/15/2029 29,410.32 29,410.32 2,205.77 31,616.09

1/15/2030 198,210.00 29,410.32 227,620.32 2,205.77 229,826.09 261,442.19

7/15/2030 27,428.22 27,428.22 2,057.12 29,485.34

1/15/2031 202,518.00 27,428.22 229,946.22 2,057.12 232,003.34 261,488.67

7/15/2031 25,403.04 25,403.04 1,905.23 27,308.27

1/15/2032 206,919.00 25,403.04 232,322.04 1,905.23 234,227.27 261,535.54

7/15/2032 23,333.85 23,333.85 1,750.04 25,083.89

1/15/2033 211,417.00 23,333.85 234,750.85 1,750.04 236,500.89 261,584.78

7/15/2033 21,219.68 21,219.68 1,591.48 22,811.16

1/15/2034 216,011.00 21,219.68 237,230.68 1,591.48 238,822.16 261,633.31

7/15/2034 19,059.57 19,059.57 1,429.47 20,489.04

1/15/2035 220,706.00 19,059.57 239,765.57 1,429.47 241,195.04 261,684.08

7/15/2035 16,852.51 16,852.51 1,263.94 18,116.45

1/15/2036 225,503.00 16,852.51 242,355.51 1,263.94 243,619.45 261,735.90

7/15/2036 14,597.48 14,597.48 1,094.81 15,692.29

1/15/2037 230,404.00 14,597.48 245,001.48 1,094.81 246,096.29 261,788.58

7/15/2037 12,293.44 12,293.44 922.01 13,215.45

1/15/2038 235,411.00 12,293.44 247,704.44 922.01 248,626.45 261,841.90

7/15/2038 9,939.33 9,939.33 745.45 10,684.78

1/15/2039 240,528.00 9,939.33 250,467.33 745.45 251,212.78 261,897.56

7/15/2039 7,534.05 7,534.05 565.05 8,099.10

1/15/2040 245,755.00 7,534.05 253,289.05 565.05 253,854.10 261,953.21

7/15/2040 5,076.50 5,076.50 380.74 5,457.24

1/15/2041 251,096.00 5,076.50 256,172.50 380.74 256,553.24 262,010.48

7/15/2041 2,565.54 2,565.54 192.42 2,757.96

1/15/2042 256,553.25 2,565.54 259,119.54 192.42 259,311.96 262,069.91

7/15/2042

4,215,340.25 918,141.75 5,133,482.75 70,898.05 23,184.37 5,227,565.17 5,227,565.17

Massachusetts Clean Water Trust
Preliminary Structuring Analysis

Town of Bourne

Notes:

*This project qualifies for loan forgiveness in accordance with Schedule B to the Financing Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 37521267-66CA-4EFA-A663-9AC641AD0636



         
               

 
         Sewer Commissioner’s Correspondence 

  

July 13, 2021 
 
 
 

A.   Email from K. Beer regarding wastewater outfall pipe 
B.   Letter from S. and K. Conlon regarding wastewater outfall pipe 
C.   JBCC letter regarding divestment of the JBCC water and wastewater assets 

 












